
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 01953 713000  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday 23 September 2022 
 

To: All Members of the Joint Local Planning Advisory Group - Councillors 
Tim Bick, Dr Tumi Hawkins, Neil Shailer, Simon Smith, Katie Thornburrow 
Dr Aidan Van de Weyer and Dr Richard Williams 

 

 
Substitutes if 
needed: Councillors Graham Cone, Jenny Gawthrope Wood, Dr John 

Loveluck, Katie Porrer, Peter Sandford and Heather Williams 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of JOINT LOCAL PLANNING ADVISORY GROUP, 
which will be held as VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE on MONDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2022 at 5.30 
p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair    
 The Chairman and Vice-Chairman will be from Cambridge City Council 

and South Cambridgeshire District Council and will alternate annually. 
Chairmanship and Vice-Chairmanship will be determined each year at the 
first meeting. 

 

   
2. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from Members of the Advisory Group  
   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
4. Schedule of Meetings   1 - 4 
 To agree the proposed schedule of meetings  
   
5. Vision & Aims and Climate Change   5 - 162 
 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



This page is left blank intentionally.



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Proposed Schedule of 

Meetings 

 

Executive Summary 

1. Leading up to the next member decisions on the Greater Cambridge Local Plan 
further member engagement will now take place to explore issues raised in the 
First Proposals feedback and help to inform development of the draft plan. This 
report sets out the proposed dates and topics for the upcoming meetings of the 
Advisory Group. 

 

Key Decision 

2. No  
 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Members of the Advisory Group approve the proposed 
schedule  

 

Details 

Proposed Schedule of JLPAG Meetings 

4. The proposed schedule of meetings of the JLPAG in the upcoming cycle is set 
out in the table below: 

 

Meeting 

Date 

Theme Key Issues 

Monday 24 

October 

2022, 5:30pm 

Virtual 

meeting 

Strategy – Development 

numbers and overall 

strategy 

 View on the overall strategy in 

light of comments received.  

 Need for jobs and homes 

 Updating of evidence  

Strategy – Major Sites  Cambridge East 

 Cambourne 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 NEC 

 CBC 

 Others 

Strategy – Small sites and 

Policy areas 

 Sites in villages 

Gypsy and Traveller sites  Approach to sites and 

locational criteria 

Monday 21 

November 

2022, 5:30pm 

Virtual 

meeting  

Homes  Housing Mix 

 Space standards 

 Affordable housing  

 Gypsy and Traveller sites – 

criteria to guide site selection 

 

Wellbeing and Social 

inclusion 

 Key priorities for delivering 

healthy places 

 Delivering sport, health and 

community facilities 

 Securing inclusive 

employment opportunities 

 

Monday 13 

February 

2023, 5:30pm 

Virtual 

meeting  

Biodiversity  Delivery of a range of GI and 

open space opportunities 

 Balance between biodiversity 

and public access 

 River corridors and Trees 

Great Places  Key issues and priorities for 

place and design 

 Heritage Assets and Climate 

change 

 

Jobs  Approach to new employment 

proposals outside allocations 

Page 2



Monday 13 

March 2023, 

5:30pm 

Virtual 

meeting 

 Retail and changing high 

streets 

 Visitor Accommodation 

 

Infrastructure   Transport connectivity and 

parking 

 Energy infrastructure 

 Delivery and viability 

 

 

 

 

Report Author:  

Laurence Damary-Homan – Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713439 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group                               
3 October 2022 

Lead Members  Lead Cabinet Member for Planning (South 
Cambridgeshire) – Tumi Hawkins 
 
Executive Councillor, Planning and  
Transport (Cambridge) – Cllr Katie Thornburrow 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development   

 

 
 

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Programme to 
Draft Local Plan and First Session: Vision & Aims 
and Climate Change  

 

Executive Summary 

1. Leading up to the next member decisions on the Greater Cambridge Local Plan 
further member engagement will now take place to explore issues raised in the 
First Proposals feedback and help to inform development of the draft plan. This 
report sets out the proposed approach to those meetings. The first session will 
also be used to discuss feedback received on the vision and aims of the plan 
and the climate change theme.  

 

Key Decision 

2. No  
 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the advisory group: 
a. comments on the proposed approach to these advisory group meetings,  
b. offers views regarding issues raised in representations to the First 

Proposals in relation to:  
i. Vision and Aims  
ii. Climate Change. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The Joint Local Planning Advisory Group provides an appropriate forum for 
consideration of issues raised in representations, and can help steer 
development of the local plan. 

Details 

 
Background 
 
 

5. South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council are working 
together to produce a joint local plan for the Greater Cambridge area. Plan 
making so far has involved significant stakeholder engagement and two main 
stages of public consultation. 

 
6. The Greater Cambridge Local Plan First Proposals consultation was held 

between 1 November and 13 December 2021. In June and July 2022 
[...]
bridge-local-plan/call-for-sites/


3 
 

Approach to JLPAG Meetings 
 

9. Leading up to the next member decisions on the Local Plan further member 
engagement will now take place to explore issues raised in the First Proposals 
feedback and help to inform development of the draft plan. This will be via the 
Joint Local Plan Advisory Group (JLPAG), which was set up with the purpose of 
enabling such discussion.  

 
10. The Terms of Reference for the group (available on both Councils’ websites), 

include that, the group ‘will offer a steer at Member level for the development of 
land use plans’ and that it ‘will provide efficient and effective coordination of 
spatial planning including land use and integrated transport strategy for the 
Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire districts. The group will provide 
opportunity for three-way discussion on other strategic and cross-boundary 
issues, at the discretion of the Chair in discussion with Vice Chairs.’ 
 

11. A series of meetings of JLPAG will now take place on an approximately monthly 
basis, with three sessions planned in 2022, and two sessions in 2023.  

 
12. The Local Plan First Proposals divided the plan up into a series of key themes 

and topics. The aim of the programme will be to cover all of the plan themes. 
This will mean that each meeting will cover two or three themes, although the 
detailed ordering and issues will be kept under review:  

 

 Session 1: 3 October 2022 Vison & Aims, Climate Change. 

 Session 2: 24 October 2022 (provisional date) – Development 
numbers, overall strategy and sites. 

 Session 3: November 2022 (date TBC) - Homes, Wellbeing and Social 
inclusion. 

 Session 4: February 2023 (date TBC)  - Biodiversity, Great Places. 

 Session 5: March 2023 (date TBC)  - Jobs, Infrastructure . 
 
 

13. The agenda for each session will include a summary of the representations 
received.  For each proposed policy the summary will provide an overview of the 
comments received. Issu
[...]
e-renewable
https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/explore-theme/climate-change/policy-ccce-reducing
https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/explore-theme/climate-change/policy-cccs-supporting


5 
 

Financial 

23. There are no direct financial implications. 

Equality and Diversity 

24. There is no decision to be made as part of this report. The development plans 
will each be subject to Equalities Impact Assessment at each stage during their 
development.  

Climate Change 

25. There is no decision to be made as part of this report. Notwithstanding, 
development plans provide an opportunity to address the aspects of the 
environment that can be influenced by the planning system. These aspects will 
be considered by a range of evidence including via a Sustainability Appraisal as 
the plans are prepared. One of the big themes for the Greater Cambridge Local 
Plan identified in The First Proposals is climate change. Evidence has been 
produced to inform the plan, including a study on how the plan can assist with 
the journey towards net zero carbon. 

Health & Wellbeing 

26. There is no decision to be made as part of this report. Notwithstanding, the 
vision and policies of the emerging Local Plan seek to support wellbeing and 
social inclusion.  

Consultation responses 

27. One of the main purposes of this series of meetings is to further explore the 
significant amount of consultation feedback received to the Greater Cambridge 
Local Plan First Proposals. 

 

Background Papers 

Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
Terms of Reference of the Joint Local Planning Advisory Group  
 
Greater Cambridge Local Plan – First Proposals consultation 2021  

 
GCLP First Proposals Consultation Report 2022 
 
Current Greater Cambridge Local Development Scheme  
 

Page 9

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13455&path=13020,13021
https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/greater-cambridge-2041/edge-cambridge/policy-scbc
https://www.greatercambridgeplanning.org/media/2574/gclp-first-proposals-consultation-report-v2.pdf
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/local-development-scheme


6 
 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Summary of Representations on Vision and Aims 
Appendix B: Summary of Representations on Climate Change theme 
 

Report Author:  

Jonathan Dixon – Planning Policy Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713194 
 

Page 10



1 
 

Appendix A: Summaries of Representations on Vision and Aims 

Vision and aims 

Hyperlink for all comments  

Open this hyperlink- Greater Cambridge in 2041 > then go to the sub-heading ‘Tell us what you think’> click the magnifying glass 

symbol  

Number of Representations for this section: 240 (albeit see note below) 

Note 

 Whilst the webpage linked above effectively included only the vision and aims, a significant proportion of comments attached 

to this webpage relate to the development strategy and plan process. Comments shown here are those that relate directly to 

the vision and aims; comments relating to development strategy will be presented at the JLPAG meeting on that topic. 

Abbreviations  

 PC= Parish Council  DC= District Council  TC= Town Council 

Executive Summary 

Broad support for the vision and aims was expressed within the representations. Specific elements praised by respondents such as 

the Environment Agency and the University of Cambridge include the aspiration to locate development in the most environmentally 

friendly locations, the prioritisation of climate mitigation and adaption, the vision for villages and emphasis placed upon 

infrastructure and water. Respondents suggested improvements to the vision such as including references to Cambridge as a 

P
age 11

https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-preferred-o
[...]
in the Local Plan would exacerbate pre-existing water issues, thereby negating the climate change 

policies. Other representations, including one by the Cambridge Doughnut Economic Action Group also objected, arguing that 

growth and sustainability are incompatible. Some developers and landowners supported the policies and often explained how their 

site could fulfil these policies. Other developers, such as Southern and Regional Developments Ltd, objected to the policies 

because they thought that the proposed standards were too high which would make the policies undeliverable.  

P
age 28

https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/explore-theme/climate-change


3 
 

Table for comments on ‘Climate Change’ theme 

Summary of issues raised in comments  Comments highlighting this issue  

Support for policy aims and prioritisation of action to address climate 

change  

Individuals 

56911 (D Sargeant) 57670 (J Conroy), 57794 (J Pavey) 

58205 

Public Bodies 

56877 (Bassingbourn-cum-Kneesworth Parish Council), 

56944 (Cambridgeshire County Council) 57364 

(Huntingdonshire DC), Linton PC (58405), 59187 

(Cambourne TC), 59089 (Great Shelford PC), 59266 

(Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 

Authority), 59477 (Shepreth PC), 59695 (Central 

Bedfordshire Council), 59861 (East Cambs DC), 59972 

(Natural England), 59166 (Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group CCG) 

Third Sector Organisations 

57769 (Carbon Neutral Cambridge), 58016 (Imperial 

War Museum/ Gonville and Gaius College), 58493 

(University of Cambridge), 58936 (St John’s College 

Cambridge), 59014 (RSPB Cambs/ Beds/ Herts Area),  

Developers, Housebuilders and Landowners 

57203 (Abrdn), (Universities Superannuation Scheme 

Retail), 58310 (Hallam Land Management Limited), 

P
age 29



4 
 

Summary of issues raised in comments  Comments highlighting this issue  

58423 (Marshall Group Properties), 58696 (The 
[...]
t to enable re-use of fired and quarried 

materials. 

 Already out of date in terms of Government targets (e.g. the 

Heat and Buildings Strategy, not mentioned in the draft Plan), 

and rapidly developing guidance and best practice. 

 There are serious quality control challenges in relation to 

whether aspirational aims are actually delivered. 

 Projects proposed to help achieve net zero need to be both 

delivered and safeguarded, throughout the Plan period. 

Concern that the First Proposals deal only with new development and 

ignores existing built environment. Retrofit should be within the direct 

scope of the Plan whenever it involves works which could potentially 

require planning permission or listed building consent.  

Would like to know what proportion of the projected demand for new 

homes and jobs could be met through a programme of retrofitting. It 

seems an important piece of evidence when assessing the Local Plan. 

60192 (J Preston), 60745 (Cambridge and South 

Cambridgeshire Green Parties), 57038 (Dr W Harrold) 

P
age 50



25 
 

Summary of issues raised in comments  Comments highlighting this issue  

Retrofit is also within the scope of the Sustainable Design and 

Construction SPD, which needs to be updated to include embodied 

carbon, over the whole life cycle of construction 

No mention whatsoever of the need for a different approach to 

buildings of traditional solid wall construction. These may form at least 

a quarter of the existing stock; this proportion should have been 

considered and assessed as part of the Evidence Base. 

60192 (J Preston) 60745 (Cambridge and South 

Cambridgeshire Green Parties) 

Specific challenges of traditional buildings, and the risks of unforeseen 

consequences are highlighted in PAS2035. However, the PAS is 

published by the British Standards Institute, costs £190, and so is 

inaccessible to homeowners. The Climate Change section of the Plan 

should quote key principles and guidance fro
[...]
undermined.  

Similarly this evidence needs to be drawn out for the non-residential 

standard. The WCS should also set out the backstop position 

should the standard of 80 litres/person/day be practicably 

unachievable. 

59722 (Environment Agency) 

We are concerned that the plan is currently unlikely to achieve the 

kinds of reductions in demand needed to keep the proposed levels 

of growth within sustainable levels. The WCS will need to 

demonstrate how water, to meet growth needs, will be supplied 

sustainably without adverse impact to the natural environment. 

59722 (Environment Agency), 59973 (Natural England) 

We support stringent water efficiency in water stressed areas. We 

recommend reviewing the document ‘The State of the Environment: 

Water Resources’ (2018) prepared by the Environment Agency. 

59722 (Environment Agency) 

Page 150 references the Shared regional principles for protecting, 

restoring and enhancing the environment in the Oxford-Cambridge 

59722 (Environment Agency) 

P
age 101



76 
 

Summary of issues raised in comments  Comments highlighting this issue  

Arc. We recommend this is also considered and referenced 

elsewhere in the plan with regards to net zero, net gain, tree cover 

and strategic resource infrastructure provision. 

As GCSP notes, it will need to be satisfied that this standard can be 

legally and practically implemented in the context of current 

legislation, national policy and building regulations. This affects the 

practical implementation of this policy. It would need to be 

determined the evidence/metric applicants would be expected to 

submit to demonstrate this standard has been achieved. It would 

also need to be evidenced how the policy standards would be 

implemented, and how this would be monitored to ensure the policy 

is effective. 

59722 (Environment Agency) 

Asks for clarity about which measurement will be used in general, 

i.e., is it the 80 litres 110 of 125? 

59825 (Dry Dra
[...]
ent & Future) 

The Aspinall Verdi Viability Study states no additional build cost 

has been included, as it is assumed heat mitigation can be built 

into design at no additional cost. Whilst there may be scope to 

58755 (Wates Developments Ltd), 58765 (Wates 

Developments Ltd) 

P
age 112



87 
 

Summary of issues raised in comments  Comments highlighting this issue  

introduce some passive design through materials, the hierarchy 

also includes mechanical ventilation. Mechanical Ventilation is not 

included within typical build cost, and we therefore raise concerns 

whether viability has accounted for sufficient costs to fully deliver 

Policy across all developments. 

 

The policy direction should apply to the delivery of new floorspace 

only.  

 

58979 (Metro Property Unit Trust) 

Not necessarily relevant to high-level policy wording, we would 

expect GC to develop guidance on design – eg: use of biodiverse 

and/or biosolar roofs (not sedum), the need for SuDS source 

control, the necessity for biodiverse planting schemes and trees 

suitable to the climate conditions we expect etc. 

59029 (RSPB Cambs/Beds/Herts Area) 

Although this also relates to CC/NZ, we would also draw your 

attention to the use of green walls to help regulate building 

temperature and provide insulation. 

 

59029 (RSPB Cambs/Beds/Herts Area) 

Site wide approaches should include appropriate lower densities 

through good design which allow for beyond minimum garden 

space and space for SuDS and open space and greening. 

60124 (C Blakeley) 

The Councils’ viability assessment consider this policy to be 

deliverable at no extra cost. However, there could be additional 

60166 (Home Builders Federation), 58979 (Metro Property Unit 

Trust) 

P
age 113



88 
 

Summary of issues raised in comments  Comments highlighting this issue  

costs associated with this policy and it will be necessary that these 

extra costs are factored into the viability assessment to ensu
[...]
PA is not looking at this aspect when 

looking at increasing jobs and growing business.  Growth cannot 

continue indefinitely as there are simply not enough resources. 

59111 (Great Shelford PC) 

Fully supports objectives around waste reduction and circular 

economy and requirements related to CEMPs which we already 

commit to.  Happy to provide a Circular Economy Statement but 

would request that this be proportionate to the size and scale of 

development and that the policy allows for use of bespoke 

techniques and practices on site for those with large and efficient 

supply chains.   

59549 (Turley on behalf of Countryside – Bourn Airfield), 59951 

(Turley on behalf of Taylor Wimpey), 60606 (Turley on behalf of 

Countryside – Fen Ditton site) 

Policy is far too weak – all unnecessary construction should be 

refused and all construction reduced including the excessive 

59578 (Campaign to Protect Rural England) 

P
age 154



129 
 

Summary of issues raised in comments  Comments highlighting this issue  

building across South Cambs proposed by the Draft Plan.  

Existing constructions to be reused, repurposed, or recycled 

Broadly support proposals for policy.  Should recognise 

sustainability over the long-term and impacts on embodied 

energy associated with demolition.  Encourage and recognise 

benefits of sympathetic restoration, retention, refurbishment of 

historic buildings rather than demolition and replacement.   

59671 (Historic England) 

Understand the need to reduce waste but Council is placing 

more and more requirements on applicants without having the 

resource and knowledge in-house to assess or provide guidance 

on these matters.  Such requirements should be dealt with via 

national regulation not local planning. 

60641 (Home Builders Federation) 

No mention of need for different approach to buildings of 

traditional solid wall construction.   Climate Change section of the 

plan should quite key principles and guidan
[...]
r rhetoric to 

be ludicrous  

57534 (A Martin) 

CWWTP should not be moved – will release tonnes of embedded (embodied) carbon 57542 (A Martin), 57600 (A Martin) 

Landscape strategy at Cambourne North will be designed to sequester carbon as well 

as providing biodiversity and landscape benefits.  With 400 acres of open space, if 5% 

20 ha) is planted as new woodland it would sequester approx. 4,500 tonnes of CO2 

over the next 100 years. 

57902 (Martin Grant Homes) 

P
age 160



135 
 

Summary of issues raised in comments  Comments highlighting this issue  

Marshall is supportive of a policy that seeks to ensure that carbon offsets for net zero 

are directed locally and support other ecosystem functions.  Offsetting embodied 

carbon from construction of Cambridge East could facilitate creation of significant areas 

of new habitat/enhancement of existing habitats such as Fenland and soils.  Would 

welcome opportunity to work with GCSPS to scope out planning mechanism to facilitate 

this.  Would query ruling out the afforestation of existing farmland and would seek 

clarification as to whether this includes all farmland or farmland of a certain quality or 

which is currently operational. 

58481 (Quod on behalf of Marshalls) 

 

 P
age 161



T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Schedule of Meetings
	5 Vision & Aims and Climate Change
	Appendix A-Vision and Aims rep summaries
	Appendix B- Climate Change Rep Summaries




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Local Planning Advisory Group held on 
Monday, 3 October 2022 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr Tumi Hawkins – Chair 
  Councillor Katie Thornburrow – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Tim Bick Neil Shailer 
 Simon Smith Dr Aidan Van de Weyer 
 Dr Richard Williams  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), Emma Davies (Principal 

Sustainability Officer), Ciaran Davis (Policy Planner), Jonathan Dixon (Planning 
Policy Manager), Caroline Hunt (Strategy and Economy Manager), Stephen Kelly 
(Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development), Nancy Kimberley 
(Principal Planning Policy Officer) and Stuart Morris (Principal Planning Policy 
Officer) 

 
Councillors Pippa Heylings, Katie Porrer and Peter Sandford were in attendance. 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Katie Thornburrow, seconded by Councillor Neil Shailer, nominated Councillor 

Dr Tumi Hawkins as the Chair and the Group appointed Councillor Hawkins as Chair by 
affirmation. Councillor Dr Tumi Hawkins, seconded by Councillor Simon Smith, nominated 
Councillor Katie Thornburrow as Vice-Chair and the Group appointed Councillor 
Thornburrow as Vice-Chair by affirmation. 

  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 With respect to Minute 5, Councillor Katie Thornburrow declared that she had engaged 

with a number of local groups over the years and was involved with the Cambridge 
Doughnut Economics Action Group at the time, but was not involved in any of their 
analysis or feedback that was part of the consultation phase. 

  
4. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 
 
 The Planning Policy Manager introduced the purpose of the upcoming sessions and 

offered a summary of the Local Plan consultation process that had led up to the meeting. 
The Planning Policy Manager offered an overview of the proposed schedule and what 
topics each session would cover. Members requested that agendas be published at the 
earliest possible opportunity in order to allow them to fully digest the depth of detail that 
the reports contained. A request was also raised to revisit Vision and Strategy at the end 
of the meeting cycle. Wellbeing & Social Inclusion was highlighted as an area that would 
require significant Member discussion as it was the least developed area of policy in the 
Local Plan.  
 
By affirmation, the Committee approved the proposed schedule of meetings as laid out in 



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Monday, 3 October 2022 

the report. 
  
5. VISION & AIMS AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
 The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report and the Principal Planning Policy 

Officer (Stuart Morris), gave a presentation on the Vision & Aims and offered a summary 
of the representations received in the consultation process, as laid out in the report and its 
appendices. This was followed by a discussion on the presentation and the Vision and 
Aims section of the report. Following that, a presentation on the Climate Change section of 
the report was given by the Principal Sustainability Officer, the Policy Planner and the 
Principal Planning Policy Officer (Nancy Kimberley). A discussion on the Climate Change 
section of the report followed the presentation. 
 
Across the discussions of the two sections of the report, Members offered numerous 
comments on a range of the topics raised. These included: 
 
On the Vision Statement, Members acknowledged that vision statements are notoriously 
difficult to produce. However, Members felt that the provided Statement was relatively 
generic, in that it could apply to many areas, and that a Vision Statement which was more 
specific to the unique nature of Greater Cambridge and its status as an area of excellence 
and global significance, and its unique environmental capital, was desirable.  
 
Members debated growth and the level of growth needed in Greater Cambridge. One 
Member felt that high levels of growth were not compatible with environmental aspirations 
and that the targets for growth laid out in the report were possibly overambitious. Others 
felt that the proposed levels of growth would allow for innovative, sustainable development 
which could be instrumental in tackling sustainability issues in Greater Cambridge.  
 
There was discussion around the transport aspects of the vision and aims. The suggestion 
of the phrase “connectivity as a golden thread” was recognised as valuable by Members 
and it was felt that effective transport links were to play a significant role in the sustainable 
development of Greater Cambridge. Active travel infrastructure was highlighted as an area 
that needed to be a key part of development in the area, as was effective public transport. 
The need to recognise the differences between the city and rural environments was 
raised, with private vehicles being more essential to those in rural parts of Greater 
Cambridge. Car parking provision in rural areas was raised as a point of concern and it 
was felt that a “one size fits all” approach to parking provision requirements was not 
suitable given the range of needs that were held by different areas. There was reference 
to a concern that a lack of parking provision in larger developments could lead to 
increased on-street parking that would worsen traffic issues. The request to revisit the 
Vision & Aims at the end of the meeting cycle was reiterated. 
 
On Sustainable building standards, Members felt that it was essential to ensure that future 
developments were built to the highest standard in order to future-proof them and not 
create “stranded assets” that would not meet future standards. As the Climate Emergency 
was already happening, the Group felt that it was best to be ambitious on the sustainability 
requirements for new developments and see what the response from regulatory bodies 
would be. The testing of buildings to ensure standards were being achieved was 
highlighted as being important. One member expressed concern about viability and 
deliverability of the measures proposed. There was also reference to the difficulties of 
protecting chalk streams due to national legislation and other standards. 
 
Members raised concerns over water supply, especially due to the fact that Greater 
Cambridge is an area that typically has low levels of rainfall in the national context. It was 
acknowledged that water infrastructure was not the responsibility of Planning, and officers 



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Monday, 3 October 2022 

reassured Members that they would closely monitor the data and subsequent proposals 
that would be coming from water companies. 
 
The Group agreed that it was imperative that development in Greater Cambridge did not 
deepen inequalities in the area and that the Local Plan should strive to improve equality. 
Concerns were raised that the cost of living in the area could force those on lower 
incomes to have to live elsewhere and travel in, leading to increased emissions. It was 
noted that this topic would be explored further at future meetings. 
 
The use of green walls was discussed, and officers stated that there were practical 
impediments to implementation of certain types. Members requested that research into 
their potential use should continue. 
 
Members discussed the contents of the report and commended officers for bringing 
ambitious and innovative policy proposals that would lead to a robust Local Plan. They 
stated that it was imperative that, whilst the evidence base was already strong, further 
work was undertaken to give the best possible evidence base to back up the policy 
proposals. It was noted that wider developments on a regional scale, the roles of 
regulatory and statutory bodies and ever-changing national legislation would impact upon 
what local policies could be implemented, but officers were encouraged to continue to be 
ambitious in their proposals. Improvements to existing developments, including retrofitting, 
was encouraged but it was noted that the Local Plan would shape future developments 
rather than existing ones. 
 
Members thanked officers for their hard work and showed appreciated for the high levels 
of engagement from various parties in the consultation process. The cooperation between 
the different local authorities and Members of different political groups was praised and it 
was felt that the emerging Local Plan was an exciting prospect that would greatly benefit 
Greater Cambridge. Officers encouraged Members to submit any further thoughts that 
may arise and informed Members that responses to points raised both in the meeting and 
down the line would be responded to. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 

 

 


